(France, Spain and Sweden) resulting from the adoption of diets meeting the country-

specific LiveWell Plate’s recommendations by consumers in these countries.26

Differences derive from differences in the LiveWell diets recommended in each of

these countries and the specificities of the national markets. For comparison

purposes, the effect on overall EU consumption is also provided.

26 For example, calorie intake from the consumption of vegetable oils including margarine in Sweden increases (category ‘Oils’ +15%)

as consumption of butter is reduced under the LiveWell scenarios (category ‘Dairy products’ -8.2%), as suggested by the LiveWell
Plate’s recommendations for this country.

14%

6% 5%

-5%

-12% -12%
-19%

32%

14% 12%

-13%

-27%
-29%

-43%
-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

Cereals Other
animal

products

Other
plant

products

Dairy
products

Oils Meat Sugar

%
 c

h
an

g
e

co
m

p
ar

ed
 to

 r
ef

er
en

ce
 s

ce
n

ar
io

LiveWell 30% LiveWell 70%

Final report

Cost-benefit analysis and
economic impact assessment -
LiveWell for LIFE

27

 LiveWell 30% LiveWell 70%

ES FR SE EU ES FR SE EU

Cereals +29.1% +10.1% +6.0% +13.6% +68.4% +23.7% +14.0% +32.0%

Other animal

products
-3.4% -9.7% +16.9% +5.9% -7.9% -22.3% +39.5% +13.8%

Other plant

products
+2.8% -0.9% +13.1% +5.3% +6.6% -1.8% +30.5% +12.4%

Dairy

products
-15.4% +4.1% -8.2% -5.4% -35.9% +9.6% -19.1% -12.7%

Oils -19.4% -9.6% +15.0% -11.5% -44.8% -21.8% +34.9% -26.6%

Meat -5.3% -14.0% -17.3% -12.4% -12.8% -33.4% -41.0% -29.4%

Sugar  -24.4% -15.3% -17.1% -18.9% -56.2% -34.9% -39.4% -43.4%

3.4.2 Effects on consumer prices

The consumer demand shifts described above cause changes in consumer prices of

main food groups, as shown in Figure 5 below.

Figure 5. Effects on

consumer prices of

main food groups

in the EU under

LiveWell 30% and

LiveWell 70%

scenarios

(% change against

reference scenario)

Source: Civic Consulting, CAPRI
model.

The comparison of Figure 4 (which depicts changes in consumption) and Figure 5

(which shows changes in consumer prices) reveals that price changes match in sign

with the changes in quantity under the two LiveWell scenarios relative to the

[…]

Consumer price -0.1% -0.1% -0.1% -0.3%

Production n.a. -0.1% n.a. -0.3%

Imports -1.2% 0.0% -2.9% +0.1%

Exports 0.0% -0.2% -0.1% -0.4%

33 Under the reference and the two LiveWell scenarios, most palm oil is produced in third countries, but small quantities of palm oil are

produced in the EU based on imported palm kernels.

-3%
-0.4%

-2% -3%

0.5%

-4%

3%

-7%

-0.5%
-4%

-7%

1%

-9%

8%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

Producer
price

Cons.
price

Production Total
demand

Demand
other than

human
cons.

Imports Exports

%
 c

h
an

g
e

co
m

p
ar

ed
 to

 r
ef

er
en

ce
 s

ce
n

ar
io

LiveWell 30% LiveWell 70%

Table 11. Effects on

market for palm oil

in the EU and third

countries under

LiveWell 30% and

LiveWell 70%

scenarios

(% change against

reference scenario)

Source: Civic Consulting, CAPRI
model.

Final report

Cost-benefit analysis and
economic impact assessment -
LiveWell for LIFE

38

Effects of the adoption of the country-specific LiveWell diets on markets for oils in

France, Spain, and Sweden are presented in the table below.

 LiveWell 30% LiveWell 70%

ES FR SE EU ES FR SE EU

Producer price -5.1% -2.5% -1.4% -3.2% -11.3% -5.9% -3.3% -7.3%

Consumer

price
+3.7% +0.6% 0.1% -0.4% +13.6% +1.8% +0.3% -0.5%

Production -2.5% -2.8% -1.7% -1.8% -5.5% -6.2% -3.7% -3.8%

3.4.3.6 Effects on meat market

The decrease in consumption of meat products following the adoption of diets

meeting the LiveWell Plate’s recommendations by EU consumers results in a decrease

in production, producer price and consumer price in 2020 under the two LiveWell

scenarios. The drop in demand of EU consumers for meat creates a significant

decrease in imports (-26% under the LiveWell 30% scenario and -52% under the

LiveWell 70% scenario) and a strong increase in exports (+44% under the LiveWell

30% scenario and +128% under the LiveWell 70% scenario) of these products